It is anticipated that
the costs will recur for the life of the rule, may vary with inflation,
and are expected to increase at the rate projected by the Legislative
Oversight Committee.

PRIVATE COST: This proposed amendment will save private entities
approximately one million two hundred seventy-five thousand thirty
dollars ($1,275,030) biennially and one hundred fifty-four thousand
thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents ($154,037.50) annually for the life
of the rule. It is anticipated that the costs will recur for the life of the
rule, may vary with inflation, and are expected to increase at the rate
projected by the Legislative Oversight Committee.

NOTICE TO SUBMIT COMMENTS:

[...]

months following the date of service. The plan reserves the right to
deny claims not timely filed. A provider initiated correction to the
originally filed claim must be submitted within the timeframe agreed
in the provider contract, but not to exceed three hundred sixty-five
(365) days from adjudication of the originally filed claim.  Any

claims reprocessed as primary based on action taken by Medicare or
Medicaid must be initiated within three (3) years of the claim being
incurred.

[(14)](15) For a member who is an inpatient on the last calendar day

[...]

Prostheses and expenses for scalp hair
prostheses worn for hair loss are covered for alopecia areata or alope-
cia totalis for children eighteen (18) years of age or younger. The
annual maximum is two hundred dollars ($200), and the lifetime
maximum is three thousand two hundred dollars ($3,200);

23. Hearing aids (per ear). Hearing aids covered for conductive
hearing loss unresponsive to medical or surgical interventions, sen-
sorineural hearing loss, and mixed hearing loss. 

A. Prior to receiving a hearing aid members must receive—
(I) A medical exam by a physician or other qualified

[...]

Covered once every two (2) years. If the cost of one (1)
hearing aid exceeds the amount listed below, member is also respon-
sible for charges over that amount. 

(I) Conventional: one thousand dollars ($1,000).
(II) Programmable: two thousand dollars ($2,000).
(III) Digital: two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500).
(IV) Bone Anchoring Hearing Aid (BAHA): three thou-

sand five hundred dollars ($3,500);
24. Hearing testing. One (1) hearing test per year. Additional

hearing tests are covered if recommended by provider;
25. Home health care. Skilled home health nursing care is cov-

[...]

The Centers for Medicare and [Medicare] Medicaid
Services regulates the Medicare Part D prescription drug program.
The Medicare Prescription Drug Plan abides by those regulations;

2. Initial Coverage Stage. Until a member’s total yearly Part D
prescription drug costs reach [two thousand nine hundred sixty
dollars ($2,960)] three thousand seven hundred dollars
($3,700), the member will pay the following copayments:

A. Preferred Formulary Generic [Formulary] Drugs: thir-
ty-one- (31-) day supply has an eight dollar ($8) copayment; sixty-
(60-) day supply has a sixteen dollar ($16) copayment; ninety- (90-)
day supply at retail has a twenty-four dollar ($24) copayment;

[...]

ninety- (90-) day supply through home delivery has a twenty dollar
($20) copayment;

B. Preferred Formulary Brand Drugs: thirty-one- (31-) day
supply has a thirty-five dollar ($35) copayment; sixty- (60-) day sup-
ply has a seventy dollar ($70) copayment; ninety- (90-) day supply at
retail has a one hundred five dollar ($105) copayment; and a ninety-
(90-) day supply through home delivery has an eighty-seven dollar
and fifty cent ($87.50) copayment; and

C. Non-preferred Formulary [Brand] Drugs and approved
excluded drugs: thirty-one- (31-) day supply has a one hundred dol-

[...]

ninety- (90-) day supply at retail has a three
hundred dollar ($300) copayment; and a ninety- (90-) day supply
through home delivery has a two hundred fifty dollar ($250) copay-
ment;

3. Coverage Gap Stage. After a member’s total yearly Part D
prescription drug costs exceed [three thousand three hundred
ten dollars ($3,310)] three thousand seven hundred dollars
($3,700) and remain below [four thousand eight hundred fifty
dollars ($4,850)] four thousand nine hundred fifty dollars
($4,950), the member will continue to pay the same cost-sharing
amount as in the Initial Coverage stage until the yearly out-of-pocket
Part D prescription drug costs reach [four thousand eight hun-
dred fifty dollars ($4,850)] four thousand nine hundred fifty
dollars ($4,950);

4. Catastrophic Coverage Stage. After a member’s total yearly
out-of-pocket Part D prescription drug costs reach [four thousand
eight hundred fifty dollars ($4,850)] four thousand nine hun-
dred fifty dollars ($4,950), the member will pay the greater of— 

A. Five percent (5%) coinsurance or a [two dollar and
ninety-five cent ($2.95)] three dollar and thirty cent ($3.30)
copayment for covered generic drugs (including brand drugs treated